

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Text

File #: 2494-2013, Version: 1

Franklin County tax parcels 420-291759 and 420-291760 are being planned to be redeveloped parcels of land that fronts an unnamed alley that connects Chambers Road and King Avenue and the first alley west of Olentangy River Road. Before certified addresses can be assigned, the unnamed alley must be named. Department of Public Service, Division of Planning and Operations received a request from David Kozar, on behalf of Lennox Town Plaza, LLC, asking that this alley be named "Lennox Town Lane". This name was internally reviewed and the Division of Planning and Operations verified this name is not being used anywhere else within the City. The applicant has agreed to pay associated fees for installing of the street name signs at the required locations.

The following legislation authorizes the naming of this unnamed alley as Lennox Town Lane.

To name the unnamed alley that connects Chambers Road and King Avenue and the first alley west of Olentangy River Road as Lennox Town Lane.

WHEREAS, Franklin County tax parcels 420-291759 and 420-291760 are being planned to be redeveloped parcels of land that fronts an unnamed alley that connects Chambers Road and King Avenue and the first alley west of Olentangy River Road; and

WHEREAS, before certified addresses can be assigned, the unnamed alley must be named; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Service, Division of Planning and Operations received a request from David Kozar, on behalf of Lennox Town Plaza, LLC., asking that this alley be named "Lennox Town Lane"; and

WHEREAS, this name was internally reviewed by the Division of Planning and Operations and verified that this name is not being used anywhere else within the City, and

WHEREAS, the applicant has agreed to pay associated fees for installing of the street name signs at the required locations.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

Section 1. That the unnamed alley that connects Chambers Road and King Avenue and the first alley west of Olentangy River Road be and hereby is named Lennox Town Lane.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.